
 
Chief Executive   
Ian Davidson  
 
 

www.tendringdc.gov.uk 
Minicom: 01255 475566  

 
 
 
 
 

 
IAN DAVIDSON, CHIEF EXECUTIVE, TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, ESSEX, CO15 1SE.  TELEPHONE (01255) 686868 

 

PLANNING POLICY AND LOCAL PLAN 
COMMITTEE 

 
DATE: Tuesday, 28 May 2024 

TIME: 6.00 pm 

 

VENUE: Town Hall, Station Road, Clacton-on-
Sea, CO15 1SE 

 

 
 
MEMBERSHIP: 
 

 

Councillor Guglielmi (Chairman) 
Councillor Bush (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Bray 
Councillor Chapman BEM 
Councillor M Cossens 
 

Councillor Fairley 
Councillor Fowler 
Councillor Newton 
Councillor Scott 
 

 

AG
EN

D
A

Public Document Pack

http://www.tendringdc.gov.uk/


  
Most Council meetings are open to the public and press. The space for 
the public and press will be made available on a first come first served 
basis. Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the 
meeting date and the Council aims to publish Minutes within five working 
days of the meeting. Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large 
print, in Braille, or on disc, tape, or in other languages. 
 
This meeting will be filmed by the Council for live and/or subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website. The whole of the meeting will be 
filmed, except where there are confidential or exempt items, and the 
footage will be on the website for up to 24 months (the Council retains 
one full year of recordings and the relevant proportion of the current 
Municipal Year). The Council will seek to avoid/minimise footage of 
members of the public in attendance at, or participating in, the meeting. 
In addition, the Council is obliged by law to allow members of the public 
to take photographs, film, audio record and report on the proceedings at 
public meetings. The Council will only seek to prevent this should it be 
undertaken in a disruptive or otherwise inappropriate manner. 
 
If you have any queries regarding webcasting or the recording of 
meetings by the public, please contact Ian Ford Email: 
iford@tendringdc.gov.uk or Telephone on 01255 686584. 
 
 

 

 
 DATE OF PUBLICATION: Thursday, 16 May 2024  

 



AGENDA 
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions  
 
 The Committee is asked to note any apologies for absence and substitutions received 

from Members. 
  
  

2 Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
 To confirm and sign as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting of the Committee, 

held on Tuesday 2nd April 2024. 
  

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
 Councillors are invited to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other 

Registerable Interests of Non-Registerable Interests, and the nature of it, in relation to 
any item on the agenda. 
  

4 Questions on Notice pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 38  
 
 Subject to providing two working days’ notice, a Member of the Committee may ask the 

Chairman of the Committee a question on any matter in relation to which the Council has 
powers or duties which affect the Tendring District and which falls within the terms of 
reference of the Committee. 
  

5 Public Speaking (Pages 13 - 16) 
 
 The Council’s Public Speaking Scheme for the Local Plan Committee gives the 

opportunity for members of the public and other interested parties/stakeholders to speak 
to the Council’s elected members on the Local Plan Committee on any specific agenda 
item to be considered at that public meeting.  
  
  

6 Report of the Director (Planning) - A.1 - Adoption of the Statement of Community 
Involvement (Pages 17 - 56) 

 
 To inform the Planning Policy and Local Plan Committee of the outcome of the public 

consultation exercise carried out in relation to the draft Statement of Community 
Involvement (SCI) and that Officers have made a number of minor modifications to the 
SCI in response to those consultation responses. 
 
To seek the Planning Policy and Local Plan Committee’s endorsement of the SCI, as 
amended, as well as its approval that the SCI be submitted to the Council's Portfolio 
Holder for Housing and Planning for their formal decision to formally adopt the SCI on 
behalf of the Council. 
  

7 Report of the Director (Planning) - A.2 - Local Plan Review: Issues and Options 
Consultation Document (Pages 57 - 134) 

 
 To seek the agreement of the Planning Policy and Local Plan Committee to undertake a 

public consultation on the key Issues and Options underpinning the review of the Local 
Plan. 
 

 
 



 
Date of the Next Scheduled Meeting 
 
The next scheduled meeting of the Planning Policy and Local Plan Committee is to be 
held in the Town Hall, Station Road, Clacton-on-Sea, CO15 1SE at 6.00 pm on Tuesday, 
23 July 2024. 
 

 
 

Information for Visitors 
 
 
 

FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

There is no alarm test scheduled for this meeting.  In the event of an alarm sounding, please 
calmly make your way out of any of the fire exits in the room and follow the exit signs out of the 
building. 
 
Please heed the instructions given by any member of staff and they will assist you in leaving the 
building and direct you to the assembly point. 
 
Please do not re-enter the building until you are advised it is safe to do so by the relevant member 
of staff. 
 
Your calmness and assistance is greatly appreciated. 
 



 Planning Policy and Local Plan Committee 
 

2 April 2024  

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING POLICY AND LOCAL PLAN 
COMMITTEE, 

HELD ON TUESDAY, 2ND APRIL, 2024 AT 6.00 PM 
IN THE COMMITTEE ROOM, AT THE TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-

ON-SEA, CO15 1SE 
 
Present: Councillors Guglielmi (Chairman), Bray, Chapman BEM, M Cossens, 

Fairley (except item 38), Newton and Scott 
Also Present: Councillor Baker (Portfolio Holder for Housing & Planning) 
In Attendance: Gary Guiver (Director (Planning)), Lisa Hastings (Assistant Director 

(Governance) & Monitoring Officer), Ian Ford (Committee Services 
Manager), Will Fuller (Senior Planning Policy Officer) and Bethany 
Jones (Committee Services Officer) 

 
 

33. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Bush and Fowler (with 
no substitutions). 
 

34. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
In relation to Minute 32 (Local Plan Review: Vision and Objectives Revisited), the 
Chairman thanked the Officers for producing and circulating to the Committee the 
additional proposed additions/alterations to the Vision and Objectives. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee, held on 
Tuesday 27 February 2024, be approved as a correct record and be signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

35. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In relation to agenda item 6 (report A.1 – Local Plan Review: High Level Spatial Options 
for Long Term Housing and Employment Growth), Councillor Fairley declared a 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest as her family owned and farmed land in and around 
Horsley Cross and land had been put forward for consideration within the call for sites 
process, both at Horsley Cross roundabout and along the B1035 towards Horsley Cross 
Street.  Horsley Cross was detailed within the options in the report. She also informed 
Members that she would withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate juncture and 
therefore take no part in the Committee’s deliberations on this matter. 
 
In relation to agenda item 7 (report A.2 – The Essex Minerals Local Plan 2025 – 2040: 
Public Consultation at Regulation 18 Stage), Councillor Fairley declared for the public 
record that she was the Ward Member for Ardleigh. 
 
Later on in the meeting, as detailed under Minute 39 below and in relation to report A.2:- 
 
Councillor Guglielmi declared for the public record that, in his role as a County 
Councillor, he was Chairman of Essex County Council’s (ECC) Development and 
Regulation Committee and also Chairman of ECC’s Liaison with Parish Councils 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 Planning Policy and Local Plan Committee 
 

2 April 2024  

 

Committee. He also declared that the majority of the 13 ‘candidate’ sites located within 
the District of Tendring lay within his Division. 
 
Councillors Guglielmi and Fairley declared that they had attended a public meeting on 
this matter at Ardleigh. 
 
Councillor Scott declared that he had attended public meetings on this matter at 
Alresford, Brightlingsea, Great Bentley and Thorrington. 
 
Councillor Chapman declared that she had attended a public meeting on this matter at 
Brightlingsea. 
 

36. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 38  
 
No questions on notice pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 38 had been submitted on 
this occasion. 
 

37. PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
Pursuant to the provisions of the Council’s public speaking scheme for the Planning 
Policy & Local Plan Committee, no member of the public had registered to ask at this 
meeting a question or to make a statement regarding the matters contained in the 
reports of the Director (Planning). 
 

38. REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR (PLANNING) - A.1 - LOCAL PLAN REVIEW: HIGH-
LEVEL SPATIAL  OPTIONS FOR LONG-TERM HOUSING AND EMPLOYMENT 
GROWTH  
 
Earlier on in the meeting, as recorded under Minute 35 above, Councillor Fairley had 
declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in this matter. She thereupon withdrew from 
the meeting whilst the Committee deliberated and reached its decision on this item. 
 
The Committee considered a comprehensive report of the Director (Planning) which 
sought its comments on, and agreement to, a series of initial high-level ‘spatial options’ 
for delivering any additional housing, business and industrial development across the 
District that might (subject to further assessment) be required, as a result of extending 
the timeframe of the Local Plan to 2041. Those options would form part of the ‘Issues 
and Options’ public consultation exercise and would be tested as part of the 
‘Sustainability Appraisal’ that must be produced alongside the review of the Local Plan. 
The testing and consideration of 
[...]
f 
Planning and Chairman of the Planning Policy & Local Plan Committee  

(Council Procedure Rule 40)  

(January 2016) 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PLANNING POLICY AND LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE 
 

28 MAY 2024  
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PLANNING 
 
A.1 ADOPTION OF THE STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT  

(Report prepared by William Fuller) 
 
PART 1 – KEY INFORMATION 

 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

To inform the Planning Policy and Local Plan Committee of the outcome of the public 

consultation exercise carried out in relation to the draft Statement of Community 

Involvement (SCI) and that Officers have made a number of minor modifications to the 

SCI in response to those consultation responses. 

 

To seek the Planning Policy and Local Plan Committee’s endorsement of the SCI, as 

amended, as well as its approval that the SCI be submitted to the Council's Portfolio 

Holder for Housing and Planning for their formal decision to formally adopt the SCI on 

behalf of the Council. 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
 
Key Points:  

 
 It was agreed at the Planning Policy and Local Plan Committee on 20th 

December 2023 to send the Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) out 
to a six-week public consultation. 
 

 This consultation took place between 22nd January and 4th March 2024, the 
results of which are included in this report. 
 

 Officers have made a number of minor modifications to the SCI in response 
to consultation responses. 
 

 Members are now asked to consider whether to endorse the SCI, as 
amended, and to approve that the SCI be submitted to the Council's Portfolio 
Holder for Housing and Planning for their formal decision to formally adopt the 
SCI. 

 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



 

SCIs must be reviewed regularly, to ensure they remain up-to-date and contain 
appropriate measures for engaging with the community about Planning matters. 
  
The currently adopted SCI was updated in 2017 (as an agenda item on the Local Plan 
[...]
nd other stakeholders in the Planning process, in particular 

when it comes to public consultation on the Local Plan and other Planning Policy 

documents. It also explains how the Council will consult communities and other 

stakeholders on Planning Applications and advises developers how best to undertake 

early community engagement prior to submitting their applications.  

 

The Council is currently undertaking the process of reviewing the Local Plan for the 

District, which will guide new development in Tendring until 2041. The updated SCI will 

guide public engagement throughout this process, and compliance with the SCI is a 

Page 19



 

legal requirement that will be considered when the Local Plan is examined by a 

Government appointed Inspector.  

 

A six-week public consultation was held between 22nd January and 4th March 2024 to 

give the community and other stakeholders the opportunity to comment on the 

consultation methods proposed. A small number of consultation responses were 

received by the Council.  

 

The East of England Ambulance Service NHS Trust (EEAST) prepared a detailed 

representation setting out the services they provide and provided general comments 

on their involvement in the plan-making system. Specific mention was made to those 

instances when EEAST should be consulted at each stage. The SCI has been 

amended at Appendix 1 to ensure this stakeholder is specifically mentioned. 

 

Section 2 of the SCI sets out the process for preparing and updating a Local Plan, and 

the engagement that will be expected at each stage. The initial scoping stage of 

preparing the Local Plan was not included in this table, and has now been added to this 

final version – reflecting the engagement techniques that were listed for the comparable 

stage of DPD preparation at section 4 of the SCI. 

 

Officers within the Development Management team have provided further advice on a 

number of aspects of public consultation undertaken 
[...]
a Consent 

requirement has changed 

 

Correction on pre-application service 

 

Correction on publication of 

applications methods 

Information has been added 

 

Information has been updated 

 

Information has been updated 

 

Radio has been deleted 

 

 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

PLANNING POLICY AND LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE 
 

28 MAY 2024 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PLANNING 
 
A.2   LOCAL PLAN REVIEW – ISSUES AND OPTIONS CONSULTATION DOCUMENT 

(Report prepared by Paul Woods and Hayley Sargent) 
 
PART 1 – KEY INFORMATION 
 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

To seek the agreement of the Planning Policy and Local Plan Committee to undertake a public 

consultation on the key Issues and Options underpinning the review of the Local Plan.  

 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

The Government requires councils to review and update Local Plans every five years to ensure they 

remain up-to-date and effective, comply with latest national policy and are adjusted accordingly to 

respond to changing circumstances. At its meeting on 20th December 2023, the Planning Policy and 

Local Plan Committee agreed to commence the mandatory review of the Council’s Local Plan, and 

on 27th February 2024 it agreed the broad timetable for the review – the next step of which is the 

Issues and Options Consultation.  

 

The Issues and Options Consultation seeks the views of local people and other interested parties on 

the key issues to be addressed through the review of the Local Plan and the options available for to 

address them. In particular, this will include the issue of new housing growth and what options might 

be appropriate to meet that need. 

 

Importantly, the Issues and Options Document incorporates the updated Vision and Objectives for 

the Local Plan and the High-Level Spatial Options for Long-Term Housing and Employment Growth 

that were discussed and agreed by the Committee on 27th February and 2nd April 2024 respectively.  

 

The Issues and Options Consultation Document is not, in itself, a policy document and does not 

commit the Council to any particular course of action or policy decision. Instead, it asks a range of 

questions to stimulate discussion and to invite feedback that will inform decisions the Council will 

need to take as the updated Local Plan is developed. 

 

The document broadly follows the chapter headings of the adopted Local Plan, in order to retain the 

sense continuity and familiarity. These chapters are summarised in the main body of this report, and 

the full document is available as an appendix. 

 

Consultation Arrangements 

Page 57

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 

Officers proposed to publish the Issues and Options Consultation documents on the Planning Policy 

online consultation portal, which will allow the document to be viewed online and responses submitted 

electronically. This will be principal way of accessing the document and submitting representations, 

enabling greater efficiency for officers when analysing the responses. The consultation will be 

promoted through the Council’s own online and social-medial channels and Members and 

town/parish councils will be encouraged to assist in widening the circulation as much as possible 

through their own channels as well.  

 

For those who are unable to access the online portal, hard copies of the document will be made 

available at the Town Hall and at libraries across the district, along with a batch of paper response 

forms. The hard copies will also include details of how to request extra copies of the response forms.  

Responses submitted on paper will be entered into the online consultation system by officers, which 

will enable all representations to be assessed and analysed in the same way. 

 

As part of this consultation officers propose to hold public exhibitions in the community in order that 

members of the public or other interested parties can ask questions and discuss the issues directly 

with council officers. Exhibitions would usually take place in the communities most affected by 

proposals in the Local Plan but at this stage, where high level options are being considered, broad 

questions are being asked and no firm proposals are confirmed, it is proposed to hold a limited 

number of events in key locations across the district focussing on the northwest (Manningtree), 

northeast (Harwich), southeast (Frinton/Walton) and southwest (Brightlingsea) of the District. More 

focussed consultation events are likely to be necessary and more useful in the subsequent stages of 

consultation (i.e. Preferred Options and Submission Stage), when the consultations will feature 

specific development proposals affecting particular areas of the district. 

 

For those who are unable to attend the exhibitions, officers will also be available by phone and email 

to answer any questions or provide clarification for those who wish to respond to the consultation – 

and these contact details will be included in the online and paper versions of the consultation 

document.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Planning Policy and Local Plan Committee approves that the Tendring District Local 
Plan Review: Issues and Options Consultation Document, as set out at Appendix A, be 
published for public consultation in accordance with the Town and Country Planning (Local 
Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 and in accordance with the consultation arrangements 
set out in this report. 
 

 
PART 2 – IMPLICATIONS OF THE DECISION 
  
DELIVERING PRIORITIES 
Ensuring the District has an up-to-date Local Plan is a high priority for the Council. It is also the goal 

of government for local planning authorities to deliver sustainable development and coordinated 

Page 58



 

 

provision of housing, jobs and infrastructure whilst best protecting and enhancing the natural and 

built environment. Since the adoption of the Local Plan, the Council has had greater power 
[...]
ector (Planning) - A.1 - Adoption of the Statement of Community Involvement
	A.1 Appendix 1 - SCI
	A.1 Appendix 2 - Table of consultation comments

	7 Report of the Director (Planning) - A.2 - Local Plan Review: Issues and Options Consultation Document
	A.2 Appendix 1 - Issues and Options Consultation Document




Minutes of the meeting


 Planning Policy and Local Plan Committee 
 

28 May 2024  

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING POLICY AND LOCAL PLAN 
COMMITTEE, 

HELD ON TUESDAY, 28TH MAY, 2024 AT 6.00 PM 
IN THE TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, CO15 1SE 

 
Present: Councillors Guglielmi (Chairman), Bush (Vice-Chairman), Bray, 

Chapman BEM, M Cossens, Fairley, Fowler, Goldman and Scott 
Also Present: Councillor Baker (Portfolio Holder Housing & Planning) 
In Attendance: Gary Guiver (Director (Planning)), Paul Woods (Planning Policy 

Team Leader), Will Fuller (Senior Planning Policy Officer), Keith 
Durran (Committee Services Officer) and Bethany Jones 
(Committee Services Officer) 

 
 

40. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Newton (with Councillor Goldman 
substituting). 
 

41. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
It was RESOLVED that the Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee, held on 
Tuesday 27 February 2024, be approved as a correct record and be signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

42. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In relation to agenda item 7 (report A.2 – Local Plan Review: Issues and Options 
Consultation Document), Councillor Fairley declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest as 
her family owned and farmed land in and around Horsley Cross and land had been put 
forward for consideration within the call for sites process, both at Horsley Cross 
roundabout and along the B1035 towards Horsley Cross Street.  Horsley Cross was 
detailed within the options in the report. She also informed Members that she would 
withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate juncture and therefore take no part in the 
Committee’s deliberations on this matter. 
 

43. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 38  
 
No questions on notice pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 38 had been submitted on 
this occasion. 
 

44. PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
Pursuant to the provisions of the Council’s public speaking scheme for the Planning 
Policy & Local Plan Committee, no member of the public had registered to ask at this 
meeting a question or to make a statement regarding the matters contained in the 
reports of the Director (Planning). 
 

45. REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR (PLANNING) - A.1 - ADOPTION OF THE STATEMENT 
OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT  
 



 Planning Policy and Local Plan Committee 
 

28 May 2024  

 

The Committee considered a report of the Director (Planning) (A.1) which:- 
 
(i) informed it of the outcome of the public consultation exercise carried out in relation 

to the draft Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) and that Officers had made 
a number of minor modifications to the SCI in response to those consultation 
responses; and 

 
(ii) sought its endorsement of the SCI, as amended, as well as its approval that the SCI 

be submitted to the Council's Portfolio Holder for Housing and Planning for their 
formal decision to formally adopt the SCI on behalf of the Council. 

 
The Committee recalled that the SCI was designed to set out how the Council would 
involve the community and other stakeholders in the planning process, in particular, 
when it came to public consultation on the Local Plan and other planning policy 
documents. It also explained how the Council would consult communities and other 
stakeholders on Planning Applications and advised developers how best to undertake 
early community engagement prior to submitting their applications.  
 
Members were aware that the Council was currently undertaking the process of 
reviewing the Local Plan for the District, which would guide new development in 
Tendring until 2041. The updated SCI would guide public engagement throughout this 
process, and compliance with the SCI was a legal requirement that would be considered 
when the Local Plan was examined by a Government appointed Inspector.  
 
A six-week public consultation had been held between 22nd January and 4th March 2024 
to give the community and other stakeholders the opportunity to comment on the 
consultation methods proposed. A small number of consultation responses had been 
received by the Council.  
 
It was reported that the East of England Ambulance Service NHS Trust (EEAST) had 
prepared a detailed representation setting out the services they provided and had also 
provided general comments on their involvement in the plan-making system. Specific 
mention had been made to those instances when EEAST should be consulted at each 
stage. The SCI had been amended (at Appendix 1) to ensure that this stakeholder was 
specifically mentioned. 
 
The Committee was informed that Section 2 of the SCI set out the process for preparing 
and updating a Local Plan, and the engagement that would be expected at each stage. 
The initial scoping stage of preparing the Local Plan had not been included in this table, 
and it had now been added to this final version – reflecting the engagement techniques 
that were listed for the comparable stage of DPD preparation at section 4 of the SCI. 
 
Members were made aware that Officers within the Development Management team 
had provided further advice on a number of aspects of public consultation undertaken 
for Planning Applications and pre-application enquires. The resulting changes to the SCI 
included detailing how planning applications were advertised; clarifying demolition in 



 Planning Policy and Local Plan Committee 
 

28 May 2024  

 

conservation areas; and pre-application advice. Those comments had been reflected in 
the amended SCI. 
 
A full list of representations and what changes were proposed to be made to the SCI 
were included in Appendix B to the Officer report (A.1). 
 
Having duly taken all of the above information into account and having discussed the 
matter:- 
 
It was moved by Councillor M Cossens, seconded by Councillor Scott and 
unanimously:- 
 
RESOLVED that the Planning Policy and Local Plan Committee –  
 
(a) notes the responses received to the public consultation exercise; 
 
(b) endorses the contents of the final version of the Statement of Community 

Involvement (SCI); and 
 
(c) recommends to the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Planning that he makes an 

executive decision under his delegated powers to formally adopt the SCI on behalf 
of the Council. 

 
46. REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR (PLANNING) - A.2 - LOCAL PLAN REVIEW: ISSUES 

AND OPTIONS CONSULTATION DOCUMENT  
 
Earlier on in the meeting, as recorded under Minute 42 above, Councillor Fairley had 
declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in this matter. She thereupon withdrew from 
the meeting. 
 
Update sheet relating to this item was circulated to the Committee Members and 
published on the TDC website prior to the start of the meeting. The Chairman of the 
Committee read the update for the meeting: 
 
“The UK General Election 2024 is due to take place on Thursday 4 July 2024, and pre-
election period began on Saturday 25 May. Restrictions on communications apply to all 
local authorities during this period. 
 
From the start of the pre-election period, the Council must comply with restrictions 
outlined in Section 2 of the Local Government Act 1986. In addition, a Code of 
Recommended Practice on Local Authority Publicity published in 2011 makes clear that 
particular care should be taken in periods of heightened sensitivity, such as in the run-
up to an election. The Act defines publicity as ‘any communication, in whatever form, 
addressed to the public at large or to a section of the public’. 
 
It will therefore not be possible to hold the Issues and Options Consultation in June as 
the report indicates. Instead, it will be necessary to schedule the consultation exercise to 
avoid the pre-election period and minimise any overlap with the summer holiday period 
when many people are away and are often unable to engage effectively with 
consultations. 
 



 Planning Policy and Local Plan Committee 
 

28 May 2024  

 

This revised timescale will necessitate a further update to the Local Development 
Scheme (LDS) (which the committee agreed at its meeting of 27th February 2024), 
setting out the updated timetable for the Local Plan review process. This update will be 
brought before the committee at a future meeting”. 
 
The Committee then considered a report of the Director (Planning) (A.2) which sought 
its agreement to undertake a public consultation on the key Issues and Options 
underpinning the review of the Local Plan. 
  
Members were aware that the Government required councils to review and update Local 
Plans every five years in order to ensure they remained up-to-date and effective, 
complied with latest national policy and were adjusted accordingly to respond to 
changing circumstances. At its meeting held on 20th December 2023, the Planning 
Policy and Local Plan Committee had agreed to commence the mandatory review of the 
Council’s Local Plan, and on 27th February 2024 it had agreed the broad timetable for 
the review – the next step of which was the Issues and Options Consultation.  
 
The Committee was reminded that the Issues and Options Consultation sought the 
views of local people and other interested parties on the key issues to be addressed 
through the review of the Local Plan and the options available to address them. In 
particular, this would include the issue of new housing growth and what options might 
be appropriate to meet that need. 
 
Importantly, the Issues and Options Document incorporated the updated Vision and 
Objectives for the Local Plan and the High-Level Spatial Options for Long-Term Housing 
and Employment Growth that had been discussed and agreed by the Committee at its 
meetings held on 27th February and 2nd April 2024 respectively.  
 
Members were made aware that the Issues and Options consultation document was 
not, in itself, a policy document and it did not commit the Council to any particular 
course of action or policy decision. Instead, it asked a range of questions to stimulate 
discussion and to invite feedback that would inform decisions the Council would need to 
take as the updated Local Plan was developed. 
 
The document broadly followed the chapter headings of the adopted Local Plan, in 
order to retain the sense of continuity and familiarity. Those chapters were summarised 
in the main body of the Officer report (A.2), and the full document was available as an 
appendix thereto. 
 
Consultation Arrangements 
 
The Committee was informed that Officers proposed to publish the Issues and Options 
consultation documents on the Planning Policy online consultation portal, which would 
allow the document to be viewed online and responses submitted electronically. This 
would be the principal way of accessing the document and submitting representations, 
enabling greater efficiency for Officers when analysing the responses. The consultation 
would be promoted through the Council’s own online and social-medial channels and 
Members and town/parish councils would be encouraged to assist in widening the 
circulation as much as possible through their own channels as well.  
 
For those persons who were unable to access the online portal, hard copies of the 
document would be made available at the Town Hall and at libraries across the District, 



 Planning Policy and Local Plan Committee 
 

28 May 2024  

 

along with a batch of paper response forms. The hard copies would also include details 
of how to request extra copies of the response forms.  Responses submitted on paper 
would be entered into the online consultation system by Officers, which would enable all 
representations to be assessed and analysed in the same way. 
 
As part of this consultation, Officers also proposed to hold public exhibitions in the 
community in order that members of the public or other interested parties could ask 
questions and discuss the issues directly with Council Officers. Exhibitions would 
usually take place in the communities most affected by proposals in the Local Plan but 
at this stage, where high level options were being considered, broad questions were 
being asked and no firm proposals were confirmed, it was proposed to hold a limited 
number of events in key locations across the District focussing on the northwest 
(Manningtree), northeast (Harwich), southeast (Frinton/Walton) and southwest 
(Brightlingsea) of the District. More focussed consultation events were likely to be 
necessary and more useful in the subsequent stages of consultation (i.e. Preferred 
Options and Submission Stage), when the consultations would feature specific 
development proposals affecting particular areas of the District. 
 
For those who were unable to attend the exhibitions, Officers would also be available by 
phone and email to answer any questions or provide clarification for those who wished 
to respond to the consultation – and those contact details would be included in the 
online and paper versions of the consultation document. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, the Housing & Planning Portfolio Holder (Councillor 
Baker) commented on the contents of the report A.2. 
 
Councillor Baker thanked the officers for their tremendous amount of work so far and felt 
positive about the consultation. He reminded the Committee that while there was a 
delay to the consultation going live because of the pre-election period overlap, the 
finalised consultation was available to the public to view, as it was published in the 
agenda for this meeting, and they could comment through existing TDC communication 
channels.  
 
Having duly taken all of the above information into account and having discussed the 
matter:- 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bush, seconded by Councillor Chapman and unanimously:- 
 
RESOLVED that the Planning Policy and Local Plan Committee approves that the 
Tendring District Local Plan Review: Issues and Options Consultation Document, as set 
out at Appendix A to item A.2 of the Report of the Director (Planning), be published for 
public consultation, in accordance with the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) 
(England) Regulations 2012, and in accordance with the consultation arrangements set 
out in the Director’s report (A.2). 
  

 The meeting was declared closed at 7.08 pm  
  

 
 

Chairman 
 


